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QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


Does the Code of Ethics require registration of members of an association who lobby on behalf of the association, but do not receive any compensation from the association?  The individuals present testimony to a specific legislative committee on behalf of the organization, answer questions from legislators either prior to or after their presentation, contact legislators either in Frankfort or their own legislators in their home districts to discuss specific legislative issues, and conduct forums or meetings and invite specific legislators to attend.

DISCUSSION:


Section 6.611(22)(a) of the Code provides that a "legislative agent means any individual who is engaged during at least a portion of his time to lobby as one of his official responsibilities."


Section 6.611(13) provides that "engage means to make any arrangement, and engagement means any arrangement by which an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby.


Section 6.611(26)(a) states that "Lobby" means to promote, advocate, or oppose the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the 

secretary of any cabinet listed in KRS 12.250, or any member of the staff of any of the officials listed in this paragraph."


The Code of Ethics establishes a specific standard for determining whether an individual must register with the Commission as a "legislative agent."
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The standard requires that there be an arrangement whereby an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby.  It is the opinion of the Commission that an arrangement to employ or retain an individual to lobby would require a specific oral or written understanding between an employer and a legislative agent relating to lobbying activity and a direction as to the legislative objectives to be accomplished.


This would be the case whether the lobbying activity was limited to a legislative agent's own representatives or other members of the General Assembly.  The statutory and constitutional protections accorded private citizens to discuss legislative issues with their own representatives and to assemble with other persons for their common good and to petition public officials for redress of grievances apply to citizens expressing personal opinions and not to individuals engaged by an employer who has a direct interest in legislation to lobby for compensation as a legislative agent.


In this situation, the members of the association have not been engaged by the association for compensation to lobby members of the General Assembly and are not therefore legislative agents of the association.  Unless an individual member of the association has been engaged by an employer through a specific agreement to lobby for compensation and given direction on the lobbying activities to be accomplished and further pursues these legislative objectives through the association's lobbying campaign, a member of the association would not be required to register as a legislative agent with the Commission.

OPINION:


Members of an association who are unpaid volunteers and who are encouraged but not directed to engage in legislative activities on behalf of the association are not required to register with the Commission before participating in legislative activities on behalf of the association.


Registration would only be required in limited situations where an individual member of the association has been engaged by an employer through a specific agreement to lobby for compensation and given direction on the lobbying activities to be accomplished and further pursues these legislative objectives through the association's lobbying campaign.

